

Home Product Center Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries

Notes to interim consolidated financial statements

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2016

1. General information

1.1 Corporate information

Home Product Center Public Company Limited ("the Company") is a public company incorporated and domiciled in Thailand. Its major shareholders are Land and Houses Public Company Limited and Quality Houses Public Company Limited, which were incorporated in Thailand. The Company is principally engaged in the trading of a complete range of goods and materials for construction, addition, refurbishment, renovation, and improvement of buildings, houses, and residences place, and provision for related services to retail business, together with space rental and provide utilities service. Its registered address is at 96/27 Moo 9, Tambol Bangkhen, Amphur Muang Nonthaburi, Nonthaburi.

As at 31 March 2016, the Company and its subsidiaries have a total of 85 branches (31 December 2015: 84 branches) (The Company only: 77 branches, 31 December 2015: 76 branches).

1.2 Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 (revised 2015) "Interim Financial Reporting", with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.

The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai language financial statements.

1.3 Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Home Product Center Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries and have been prepared on the same basis as that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015, with there being no changes in the structure of shareholding in subsidiaries during the period.

1.4 New financial reporting standards

During the period, the Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of the revised financial reporting standards which is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2016. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards. The Company and its subsidiaries' management believe that the revised financial reporting standards will not have any significant impact on the financial statements when it is initially applied.

1.5 Significant accounting policies

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2. Related party transactions

During the periods, the Company and its subsidiaries had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial terms and bases agreed upon between the Company and those related parties.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate		
	financial statements		financial statements		
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March		For the three-month periods ended 31 March		Pricing policy
	2016	2015	2016	2015	
<u>Transactions with subsidiary companies</u>					
(eliminated from the consolidated financial statements)					
Sales income	-	-	6,931	8,330	Actual cost plus margin
Rental and service income	-	-	58,630	58,410	Baht 2 million and Baht 18 million per month
Management service income	-	-	24,753	9,942	Actual cost and contract price
Dividend received	-	-	-	59,998	As declared
Service income	-	-	7,450	203	Actual cost and contract price
Interest income	-	-	31,827	20,880	4.50% - 4.75% per annum
Service expenses	-	-	91,084	191,730	Actual cost and contract price
Other expenses	-	-	3,476	-	Actual cost
Dividend paid	-	-	393	499	1.75% per annum (2015: 2.25% per annum)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements		
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March		For the three-month periods ended 31 March		Pricing policy
	2016	2015	2016	2015	
<u>Transactions with related companies</u>					
Sales income	15,857	10,630	15,857	10,630	Market price
Rental and service income	4,405	4,489	4,405	4,489	Contact price
Interest income	3,083	6,029	3,083	6,029	0.75% - 1.00% per annum (2015: 0.75% - 1.60% per annum)
Rental and service expenses	4,954	4,904	4,954	4,904	Percentage of revenue but not less than a minimum rate

As at 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015, the Company had the outstanding balances with related parties which had been included in the following accounts in the statement of financial position:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	31 March	31 December	31 March	31 December
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Bill of exchanges and deposits with financial institution				
(included in cash and cash equivalents)				
Related company ⁽¹⁾	2,575,228	1,943,121	2,569,631	1,887,379
Trade and other receivables				
Subsidiaries	-	-	32,054	8,149
Related company ⁽¹⁾	2,620	646	2,620	646
Related company ⁽²⁾	8,904	11,337	8,630	11,337
Total	11,524	11,983	43,304	20,132
Short-term loans to related parties				
Subsidiaries	-	-	2,890,082	2,793,562
Rental guarantee deposits				
Related company ⁽¹⁾	3,000	3,000	3,000	3,000
Trade and other payables				
Subsidiaries	-	-	25,317	123,738
Related company ⁽¹⁾	1,582	1,632	1,582	1,632
Total	1,582	1,632	26,899	125,370
Short-term loans from related party				
Subsidiary	-	-	90,000	90,000

Relationship with the related companies

⁽¹⁾ has common major shareholders⁽²⁾ the major shareholders

Short-term loans to related parties

As at 31 March 2016, the Company has granted unsecured loans of Baht 2,890 million (31 December 2015: Baht 2,794 million) to its subsidiaries on which interest is payable on a monthly basis at a rate of 4.50% - 4.75% per annum. The loans are repayable at call. Movements in the balance of the loans during the period were as follow:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Separate financial statements			
	Balance as at	During the period		Balance as at
	1 January 2016	Increase	Decrease	31 March 2016
Short-term loans to related parties				
Mega Home Center Company Limited	2,608,000	235,000	(130,000)	2,713,000
Home Product Center (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.	185,562	-	(8,480)	177,082
Total	2,793,562	235,000	(138,480)	2,890,082

Short-term loan from related party

As at 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015, the Company has received unsecured loan of Baht 90 million from its subsidiary on which interest is payable on a monthly basis at a rate of 1.75% per annum. The loan is repayable at call. Movement in the balance of the loan during the period was as follow:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Separate financial statements			
	Balance as at	During the period		Balance as at
	1 January 2016	Increase	Decrease	31 March 2016
Short-term loan from related party				
Market Village Company Limited	90,000	-	-	90,000
Total	90,000	-	-	90,000

Directors and management's benefits

The Company and its subsidiaries had employee benefit expenses payable to their directors and management as below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	For the three-month		For the three-month	
	periods ended 31 March		periods ended 31 March	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Short-term benefits	45,440	42,440	38,360	38,430
Post-employment benefits	830	998	590	777
Total	46,270	43,438	38,950	39,207

3. Trade and other receivables

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	31 March	31 December	31 March	31 December
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Trade accounts receivable	195,850	302,719	195,110	299,741
Other receivables	1,087,741	1,375,851	968,626	1,264,269
Income receivables	29,549	25,531	46,521	19,780
Total trade and other receivables	1,313,140	1,704,101	1,210,257	1,583,790

Trade accounts receivable

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	31 March	31 December	31 March	31 December
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Trade accounts receivable	125,369	106,351	124,420	103,737
Cheque returned receivable	150	210	150	210
Credit card and coupon receivable	72,973	198,800	73,182	198,436
Total	198,492	305,361	197,752	302,383
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts	(2,642)	(2,642)	(2,642)	(2,642)
Total trade accounts receivable - net	195,850	302,719	195,110	299,741

(Unaudited but reviewed)

The outstanding balances of trade accounts receivable as at 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015 are aged as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Trade receivables				
Not yet due	186,555	286,790	186,496	284,574
Past due				
Up to 3 months	7,751	11,473	8,737	10,709
3 - 6 months	1,536	4,522	-	4,522
6 - 12 months	114	6	114	6
Over 12 months	2,536	2,570	2,405	2,572
Total	198,492	305,361	197,752	302,383
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(2,642)	(2,642)	(2,642)	(2,642)
Total trade receivables - net	195,850	302,719	195,110	299,741

Other receivables

Other receivables mainly consist of receivables from sale support operation and area rental and related service receivables.

The outstanding balances of other receivables as at 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015 are aged as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Age of receivables				
Not yet due	591,354	766,123	544,948	710,525
Past due				
Up to 3 months	452,012	564,243	396,608	521,789
3 - 6 months	20,699	20,743	13,569	13,207
6 - 12 months	18,357	16,871	11,112	14,426
Over 12 months	25,643	21,195	22,403	17,336
Total	1,108,065	1,389,175	988,640	1,277,283
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts	(20,324)	(13,324)	(20,014)	(13,014)
Total other receivables - net	1,087,741	1,375,851	968,626	1,264,269

4. Inventories

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Inventories	11,325,944	10,540,513	9,644,879	9,025,015
Less: Reduce cost to net realisable value	(363,365)	(341,053)	(346,647)	(327,707)
Net	10,962,579	10,199,460	9,298,232	8,697,308
Less: Inventories - repaid its cost when sold	(1,680,947)	(1,410,497)	(1,471,820)	(1,232,139)
Purchase discount	(445,205)	(424,205)	(397,605)	(382,605)
Inventories - net	8,836,427	8,364,758	7,428,807	7,082,564

5. Other current assets

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated		Separate	
	financial statements		financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Prepaid expenses	137,363	117,009	128,831	108,537
Suspend input value added tax	79,126	81,081	65,189	66,969
Others	36,311	61,098	19,624	24,074
Total other current assets	252,800	259,188	213,644	199,580

6. Investments in subsidiaries

Details of investments in subsidiaries as presented in separate financial statements are as follows:

Company's name	(Unit: Thousand Baht)							
	Paid-up capital		Shareholding percentage		Cost		Dividend received during the three-month period ended	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 March 2015
			(Percent)	(Percent)				
Market Village Company Limited	5,000	5,000	99.99	99.99	5,000	4,999	-	59,998
Home Product Center (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.	251,179	251,179	100.00	100.00	251,179	251,179	-	-
Mega Home Center Company Limited	1,000,000	1,000,000	99.99	99.99	1,000,000	1,000,000	-	-
DC Service Center Company Limited	2,500	2,500	99.99	99.99	2,500	2,500	-	-
					1,258,679	1,258,678	-	59,998

7. Investment properties

Movements of the investment properties account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2016 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Net book value as at 1 January 2016	3,218,238	4,024,163
Acquisitions - at cost	35,371	35,371
Disposals and written-off - net book value	(106)	(106)
Depreciation	(45,203)	(45,203)
Net book value as at 31 March 2016	<u>3,208,300</u>	<u>4,014,225</u>

8. Property, plant and equipment

Movements of the property, plant and equipment account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2016 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Net book value as at 1 January 2016	27,655,132	23,549,180
Acquisitions - at cost	857,122	552,314
Disposals and written-off - net book value	(5,369)	(5,362)
Depreciation	(633,743)	(549,194)
Allowance for impairment of assets	(36,579)	(36,579)
Translation adjustment	10,070	-
Net book value as at 31 March 2016	<u>27,846,633</u>	<u>23,510,359</u>

9. Computer software

Movements of the computer software account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2016 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Net book value as at 1 January 2016	352,133	312,952
Acquisitions - at cost	7,165	7,119
Amortisation	(10,052)	(8,780)
Translation adjustment	30	-
Net book value as at 31 March 2016	<u>349,276</u>	<u>311,291</u>

10. Leasehold rights

Movements of the leasehold right account during the three-month period ended 31 March 2016 are summarised below.

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
Net book value as at 1 January 2016	2,157,905	1,933,313
Acquisitions - at cost	245,489	169,735
Amortisation	(19,655)	(18,450)
Net book value as at 31 March 2016	<u>2,383,739</u>	<u>2,084,598</u>

11. Bank overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions

As at 31 March 2016, the Company had overdraft lines from banks totaling Baht 275 million (31 December 2015: Baht 305 million), and other credit facilities amounting to Baht 11,204 million (31 December 2015: Baht 11,176 million).

12. Trade and other payables

	(Unit: Thousand Baht)			
	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Trade accounts payable	11,009,650	10,859,894	9,447,888	9,528,026
Other payables	428,488	485,170	372,346	423,453
Other payables for purchase of assets	536,702	418,056	357,071	305,322
Accrued expenses	<u>743,952</u>	<u>999,476</u>	<u>678,561</u>	<u>920,157</u>
Total trade and other payables	<u>12,718,792</u>	<u>12,762,596</u>	<u>10,855,866</u>	<u>11,176,958</u>

13. Long-term loans

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

			Consolidated and separate financial statements	
Loan	Interest rate (% per annum)	Repayment schedule	31 March	31 December
			2016	2015
1	3.70	Payment of interest is scheduled on a quarterly basis, starting from 3 months after the first draw down of principal. Payment of principal is scheduled in installments, every 6 months starting from 6 months after first principal draw down. Full repayment is to be made within 10 installments or within 60 months after first principal draw down.	600,000	600,000
2	3.71	Payment of interest is scheduled on a quarterly basis, starting from 3 months after the first draw down of principal. Payment of principal is scheduled in installments, every 6 months starting from 6 months after first principal draw down. Full repayment is to be made within 10 installments or within 60 months after first principal draw down.	500,000	500,000
3	3.59	Payment of interest is scheduled on a quarterly basis, starting from 3 months after the first draw down of principal. Payment of principal is scheduled in installments, every 6 months starting from 6 months after first principal draw down. Full repayment is to be made within 10 installments or within 60 months after first principal draw down.	700,000	700,000
Total			1,800,000	1,800,000
Less: Current portion of long-term loans			(700,000)	(700,000)
Long-term loans - net of current portion			1,100,000	1,100,000

The Company has received unsecured long-term credit facilities from a financial institution. The loan agreements contain covenants as specified in the agreements that, among other things, require the Company to maintain certain debt to equity ratio according to the agreements.

14. Debentures

					Consolidated and separate financial statements			
					Number of debenture (Shares)		Amount (Thousand Baht)	
					31	31	31	31
					March	December	March	December
No.	Interest rate per annum	Age	Repayment	Maturity	2016	2015	2016	2015
Unsubordinated and unsecured debentures								
No. 1/2013	Fixed rate 4.05%	3 years	At maturity	18 September 2016	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000
No. 1/2014	Fixed rate 3.63%	3 years	At maturity	7 March 2017	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
No. 2/2014	Fixed rate 3.53%	3 years	At maturity	25 July 2017	530,000	530,000	530,000	530,000
No. 3/2014	Fixed rate 3.53%	3 years	At maturity	8 August 2017	520,000	520,000	520,000	520,000
No. 4/2014	Fixed rate 3.54%	3 years	At maturity	1 September 2017	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000	2,000,000
No. 5/2014	Fixed rate 3.47%	5 years	At maturity	26 December 2019	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
No. 1/2015	Fixed rate 3.05%	3 years	At maturity	24 February 2018	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
No. 2/2015	Fixed rate 2.25%	3 years	At maturity	15 September 2018	2,500,000	2,500,000	2,500,000	2,500,000
Total					12,550,000	12,550,000	12,550,000	12,550,000
Less: Current portion of debentures							(5,000,000)	(4,000,000)
Net							7,550,000	8,550,000

Such debentures contain certain covenants and restrictions regarding the maintenance of debt to equity ratio, restriction on dividend payment and disposal and transfer of assets.

15. Income tax

Interim corporate income tax was calculated on profit before income tax for the period, using the estimated effective tax rate for the year.

Income tax expenses for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2016 and 2015 are made up as follows:

				(Unit: Thousand Baht)	
		Consolidated		Separate	
		financial statements		financial statements	
		For the three-month periods		For the three-month periods	
		ended 31 March		ended 31 March	
		2016	2015	2016	2015
Current income tax:					
Interim corporate income tax charge		234,015	199,496	229,212	195,884
Deferred tax:					
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences		(7,628)	(15,534)	(11,087)	(12,365)
Income tax expenses reported in the statement of comprehensive income					
		226,387	183,962	218,125	183,519

16. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	For the three-month periods ended 31 March		For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Profit for the period (Thousand Baht)	866,181	733,679	845,034	803,156
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (Thousand shares)	13,151,198	13,151,198	13,151,198	13,151,198
Earnings per share (Baht/share)	0.07	0.06	0.06	0.06

17. Segment information

Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Company's Board of Directors.

The Company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the trading of a complete range of goods and materials for construction, addition, refurbishment, renovation, and improvement of buildings, houses, and residences place, and provision for related services to retail and wholesale business, together with space rental and provide utilities service (as having revenue and/or operating profit and/or assets less than 10% of total revenue and/or total operating profit and/or total assets of all segments, which do not meet the quantitative thresholds as set out in the financial reporting standard).

Segment performance is measured based on operating profit or loss, on a basis consistent with that used to measure operating profit or loss in the financial statements. As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain exclusively to the aforementioned reportable operating segment.

Geographic information

Sales income from external customers is based on locations of the Company and its subsidiaries which are summarised as follow.

(Unit: Million Baht)

	For the three-month periods ended 31 March	
	2016	2015
Sales income from external customers		
Thailand	13,524	12,158
Malaysia	108	122
Total	13,632	12,280

(Unit: Million Baht)

	As at	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Non-current assets (other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets and net defined benefit assets)		
Thailand	33,762	33,334
Malaysia	158	154
Total	33,920	33,488

Major customers

For the three-month periods ended 31 March 2016 and 2015, the Company and its subsidiaries have no major customer with revenue of 10% or more of an entity's revenues.

18. Commitments and contingent liabilities**18.1 Operating lease commitments**

- a) The Company and its subsidiaries have entered into land lease agreements. The terms of the agreements are generally between 3 to 30 years and they are non-cancelable, except with the consent of the counterparties.

Future minimum lease payments required under these operating leases contracts were as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Payable:				
In up to 1 year	100	97	94	92
In over 1 and up to 5 years	468	434	435	412
In over 5 years	2,602	2,331	2,309	2,119

- b) The Company and its subsidiaries have entered into lease agreements to lease commercial space. The terms of the agreements are generally between 3 to 30 years and they are non-cancelable, except with the consent of the counterparties.

Future minimum lease payments required under these operating leases contracts were as follows:

(Unit: Million Baht)

	Consolidated financial statements		Separate financial statements	
	31 March 2016	31 December 2015	31 March 2016	31 December 2015
Payable:				
In up to 1 year	114	114	99	100
In over 1 and up to 5 years	404	407	402	402
In over 5 years	884	902	884	902

18.2 Long-term service commitments

- a) The Company has entered into the inventory management services agreement with a subsidiary. Under the conditions of the agreement, the Company is to pay the monthly service fee at a percentage of the subsidiary's actual cost, as stipulated in the agreement.
- b) The Company has entered into the agreement with a subsidiary to provide administrative services and inventory management services. Under the conditions of the agreement, the Company shall receive monthly service fee at a percentage of the actual sales and a percentage of the actual cost, as stipulated in the agreement.

18.3 Long-term lease agreements

As at 31 March 2016, the Company has entered into 8 agreements (31 December 2015: 7 agreements) with 4 companies (31 December 2015: 3 companies) to lease and sub-lease parts of premises in 7 branches (31 December 2015: 6 branches) for periods of 18 - 30 years, with a total of rental received in advance amounting to Baht 651 million (31 December 2015: Baht 642 million). The terms of the agreements are until the year 2033 - 2039. The Company recognises this income systematically on a straight-line basis over the lease period which is the useful lives of the leaseholds.

As at 31 March 2016, the outstanding balance of rental received in advance, net of recognised rental income was Baht 423 million (31 December 2015: Baht 418 million).

18.4 Guarantees

- a) As at 31 March 2016, there were outstanding bank guarantees of Baht 170 million issued by banks on benefit of the Company and its subsidiary in respect of guarantees provided for leasing, purchases of goods or hire of work, as bonds with State Enterprise (31 December 2015: Baht 167 million) (The Company only: Baht 162 million, 31 December 2015: Baht 160 million). Bank guarantees of Baht 8 million issued in the name of subsidiary was guaranteed by the Company (31 December 2015: Baht 7 million).
- b) As at 31 March 2016, the Company had commitments under letters of credit for purchase of imported goods opened with commercial bank, amounting to USD 3 million and CNY 2 million (31 December 2015: USD 3 million and CNY 3 million).

18.5 Litigations

- a) As at 31 March 2016, the Company has cases for a total claimed amount of Baht 2 million (31 December 2015: Baht 0.8 million) which are currently being considered by the Court. The legal department of the Company believes that the outcome of these cases will not have significant effect to the Company. As such, the Company has not set aside any amount of provision in the financial statements.

- b) In April 2015, the local officials who are responsible for one of the branches of the Company were sued in Administrative Court by local entrepreneurs regarding issuance of license to local businesses. In such case, the Company has filed an interpleader action and became a party in the lawsuit in order to preserve the Company's right. The Company submitted statement to the court that the use of the land by the Company was neither against nor violated the ministerial regulations governing central city planning, building control law, city planning law, and other related laws. However, the legal department of the Company viewed that the Company has proceeded according to the law and believes that the outcome of the case would be in the favour of the Company. The case is currently under the consideration of the Administrative Court.

18.6 Foreign exchange contracts

As at 31 March 2016 and 31 December 2015 foreign exchange contracts outstanding are summarised below

Consolidated financial statements					
As at 31 March 2016					
Foreign currency	Bought amount	Sold amount	Contractual exchange rate		Contractual maturity date
	(Million)	(Million)	Bought	Sold	
			(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)		
USD	8.40	-	35.18 - 35.97	-	Within September 2016
CNY	0.50	-	5.38 - 5.40	-	Within July 2016
Separate financial statements					
As at 31 March 2016					
Foreign currency	Bought amount	Sold amount	Contractual exchange rate		Contractual maturity date
	(Million)	(Million)	Bought	Sold	
			(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)		
USD	8.00	-	35.18 - 35.97	-	Within September 2016
CNY	0.50	-	5.38 - 5.40	-	Within July 2016
Consolidated financial statements					
As at 31 December 2015					
Foreign currency	Bought amount	Sold amount	Contractual exchange rate		Contractual maturity date
	(Million)	(Million)	Bought	Sold	
			(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)		
USD	7.45	-	34.33 - 35.97	-	Within May 2016
CNY	52.15	-	5.51 - 5.57	-	Within April 2016

Separate financial statements

As at 31 December 2015

Foreign currency	Bought amount (Million)	Sold amount (Million)	Contractual exchange rate		Contractual maturity date
			Bought	Sold	
			(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)		
USD	6.45	-	34.33 - 35.97	-	Within May 2016
CNY	52.15	-	5.51 - 5.57	-	Within April 2016

19. Events after the reporting period

On 7 April 2016, the Annual General Meeting of the Company's shareholders passed the following resolutions.

1. The approve allocations of the Company's legal reserve and the payment of dividend from the operation result of July 2015 to December 2015 of the separate financial statement:
 - Allocated as the statutory reserve in the amount of Baht 95 million which is equivalent to 5% of the net profit from July 2015 to December 2015.
 - Paid dividend by cash at the rate of Baht 0.15 per share or in the total amount not exceeding Baht 1,973 million. The payment of cash dividend shall be made within 29 April 2016.

As the Board of Director Meeting of the Company held on 25 August 2015 has the resolution to approve interim dividend payment to the shareholders as cash at Baht 0.10 per share. The interim dividend was paid on 22 September 2015. As a result, total dividend per share for the year 2015 is Baht 0.25 per share.

2. To decrease the registered capital of the Company from Baht 13,151,315,446 to Baht 13,151,198,025 by cancelling the registered ordinary shares remaining after the stock dividend allocation of 117,421 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 1 each, previously made in accordance with the resolution of the Annual General Shareholders Meeting for the year 2015.

20. Approval of interim financial statements

These interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company's authorised directors on 25 April 2016.